

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
ORLANDO DIVISION**

**JOSHUA D. POERTNER,**

**Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**CASE NO: 6:12-CV-00803-GAP-DAB**

**THE GILLETTE COMPANY and  
THE PROCTER & GAMBLE  
COMPANY,**

**CLASS ACTION**

**Defendants.**

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND  
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.THE LITIGATION .....	1
II.TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT .....	3
III.THE SETTLEMENT SATISFIES THE APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS FOR FINAL APPROVAL .....	7
A. Plaintiff’s Likelihood of Success.....	10
B. The Amount of the Settlement is Fair, When Compared With the Range of Possible Recovery .....	11
C. The Complexity and Stage of the Litigation Support Approval.....	11
D. The Reaction of the Class Supports Approval.....	12
IV.THE REQUESTED ATTORNEY’S FEE AND EXPENSE AMOUNT SATISFIES APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS AND IS FAIR AND REASONABLE .....	13
A. Counsel Who Create a Common Fund Are Entitled to A Percentage of the Fund.....	13
B. The Eleventh Circuit Employs The Percentage Of The Fund Approach.....	15
C. The <i>Camden I</i> Factors Support Counsel’s Requested Fee.....	18
D. The Fee Award Is Also Proper Under a Lodestar Multiplier Analysis .....	21
V.PAYMENT TO CLASS REPRESENTATIVE POERTNER.....	24
VI.CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allapattah Services, Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	24
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	13
<i>Behrens v. Wometco, Enter., Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988) .....	9, 11, 22
<i>Bennett v. Behring Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984).....	9, 10, 25
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak, Inc.</i> 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979).....	7
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984) .....	14, 21
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980) .....	14, 16, 17
<i>Camden I Condominium Ass'n v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991).....	passim
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir.1998).....	25
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977).....	7, 8, 9
<i>David v. American Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 1628362 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 15, 2010).....	20, 24
<i>Delgado v. J.W. Courtesy Pontiac GMC-Truck, Inc.</i> , 693 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1997).....	14
<i>Dogalt v. Anderson</i> , 43 F.R.D. 472 (E.D.N.Y. 1968).....	14
<i>Fabricant v. Sears Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 2002 WL 34477904 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 18, 2002).....	20

<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir.2000) .....	20
<i>Harris v. Marhoefer</i> , 24 F. 3d 16 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	21
<i>Holman v. Student Loan Xpress, Inc.</i> , 778 F.Supp.2d 1306 (M.D.Fla. 2011) .....	22
<i>In re Aero Systems, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 90-0083-Civ-Paine (S.D. Fla. 1993).....	20
<i>In re Continental Illinois Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	21
<i>In re Int’l Recovery Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 92-1474-Civ-Atkins (S.D. Fla., June 2, 1994).....	20
<i>In re King Resources Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 610 (D. Colo. 1976) .....	9, 19
<i>In re Perfumania, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 92-1490-Civ-Marcus (S.D. Fla. Sept. 1993) .....	20
<i>In re Public Service Co.</i> , Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 96,988 (S.D. Cal. 1992) .....	21
<i>In re Quantum Health Resources, Inc.</i> , 962 F.Supp. 1254 (C.D.Cal.1997).....	20
<i>In re Sound Advice, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 92-6457-Civ- Ungaro-Benages (S.D. Fla. March 25, 1994) .....	20
<i>In re U.S. Oil and Gas Litig.</i> , 967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992).....	7, 9
<i>In re Warner Communications Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>aff’d</i> , 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>Ingram v. The Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001) .....	24
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express. Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974).....	15, 18

<i>Kaser v. Swann</i> , No. 90-607-Civ-Orl-3A18 (M.D. Fla. 1993).....	20
<i>Kirchhoff v. Flynn</i> , 786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>Maher v. Zapata Corp.</i> , 714 F.2d 436 (5th Cir.1983).....	12
<i>Malchman v. Davis</i> , 761 F.2d 893 (2d Cir.1985), abrogated on other grounds .....	13
<i>Mashburn v. Nat 'l Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 684 F. Supp. 679 (M.D. Ala. 1988).....	14
<i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>McKinnie v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 806 (E.D. Wis. 2009) .....	16
<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972), cert. denied, 409 U.S. 1039 (1972).....	11
<i>Pettway v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 576 F.2d 1157 (5th Cir.1978).....	8
<i>Pinto v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd.</i> , 513 F.Supp.2d 1334 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	19, 22
<i>Ressler v. Jacobson</i> , 822 F. Supp. 1551, (M.D. Fla. 1992) .....	11, 12, 18
<i>Ruiz v. McKaskle</i> , 724 F.2d 1149 (5th Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>Sands Point Partners, L.P. v. Pediatrix Med. Group, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 34343944 (S.D. Fla. May 3, 2002).....	20
<i>Shaw v. Toshiba American Information Systems, Inc.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000) .....	19
<i>Spicer v. Chi. Bd. Options Exchange, Inc.</i> , 844 F.Supp. 1226 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	24

<i>Stahl v. Mastec, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2267469 (M.D. Fla. May 20, 2008) .....	16, 20
<i>Strube v. American Equity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 688 (M.D. Fla. 2005) .....	11
<i>Susquehanna Corp. v. Korholz</i> , 84 F.R.D. 315 (E.D. Ill. 1979) .....	9
<i>Tapken v. Brown</i> , No. 90-0691-Civ-Marcus (S.D. Fla. 1995) .....	20
<i>Transworld Airlines, Inc. v. Hughes</i> , 312 F. Supp. 478 (S.D.N.Y. 1970) .....	7
<i>United States v. City of Miami</i> , 614 F.2d 1322 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	9
<i>Vincent v. Hughes Air West, Inc.</i> , 557 F. 2d 759 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	21
<i>Walco v. Thenen</i> , 168 F.R.D. 315 (S.D. Fla. 1996) .....	18
<i>Waters v. Int, 'l Precious Metals Corp.</i> , 190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	13, 15, 16, 20
<i>Williams v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 216 U.S. 582 (1910) .....	7
<i>Williams v. MGM-Pathe Communications Co.</i> , 129 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	16

**Other Authorities**

George D. Hornstein, <i>Legal Therapeutics: The "Salvage" Factor in Counsel Fee Awards</i> , 69 Harv. L.Rev. 658 (1956) .....	19
--	----

**Rules**

F.R.C.P. 23(e) .....	8
